Fin(C)-B(7)-1/2021 Government of Himachal Pradesh Finance (Regulations) Department

Dated

Shimla-171002, the

10th October, 2024.

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Dearness Allowance rates for NPS Subscription.

Whereas, it was observed by the Government of Himachal Pradesh that employees who were still subscribing to NPS regime were suffering a loss with respect to their future Pensionary benefits due to the differential of Dearness Allowance rates of Central Government with that of the State Government. Hence it has been decided that for all NPS subscribing employees the Dearness Allowance would be admissible at the Government of India rates from the applicable dates and as amended from time to time.

- 2. The payment on account of Dearness Allowance involving fraction of 50 paise and above may be rounded off to the next higher rupee and the fraction of less than 50 paise may be ignored.
- 3. Please see these orders on www.himachal.gov.in/finance/

By Order

Principal Secretary(Finance) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

All the Administrative Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171002

Endst. No. Fin(C)-B(7)-1/2021 Dated Shimla-171002, 10th October, 2024. Copy to :-

- 1. The Registrar General, High Court, H.P. Shimla.
- 2. The Secretary, H.P. Vidhan Sabha, Shimla-171004.
- 3. The Accountant General, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171003.
- 4. The Accountant General (A&E), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-3.
- 5. The Divisional Commissioners, Shimla/Kangra/Mandi Divisions, Himachal Pradesh.
- 6. The Resident Commissioner, H.P. Himachal Bhawan, Sikandra Road, New Delhi.
- 7. All the Heads of Departments in Himachal Pradesh.
- 8. The State Informatics Officer-cum-Deputy Director General, NIC, HP Secretariat, Shimla with the request to upload the OM on the departmental website and ensure compliance/payment with the salary of the current month.

MANN

Contd./2-

- 9. The Finance Personnel-I Branch, Department of Finance, Government of Punjab, Chandigarh.
- 10. The Finance Department, Chandigarh Administration, Chandigarh.
- 11. The Secretary, H.P. Public Service Commission, Nigam Vihar, Shimla-2.
- 12. All the Deputy Commissioners in Himachal Pradesh.
- 13. The Director, IF Department, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla- 2.
- 14. The Secretary. H.P Electricity Regulatory Commission, Shimla.
- 15. The Secretary, Lokayukta, Pine Grove Building, Shimla-2.
- 16. The Registrar, H.P. State Consumer Commission, Shimla.
- 17. OSD, erstwhile Staff Selection Commission, Hamirpur.
- 18. All District Treasury Officers/ Treasury Officers in H.P.
- 19. The Resident Commissioner, Pangi, Chamba, Himachal Pradesh.
- 20. The Deputy Commissioner, Relief and Rehabilitation, Bias-Dam Project, Raja Ka Talab, Kangra, H.P.
- 21. The Controller (F&A), Department of Personnel, H.P. Secretariat, Shimla-2.
- 22. All Sections of Finance Department.
- 23. The Section Officer, Finance Commission, H.P. Secretariat, Shimla-2.
- 24. The Section Officer (S.A. Accounts), H.P. Secretariat, Shimla-2.
- 25. Finance Department-4, Chandigarh Administration, Chandigarh.
- 26. Guard File.

Joint Secretary (Finance) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh